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Disclaimer: Producer data is based on submitted handler reports and is subject to corrections made 
during the audit process. Totals may not add due to rounding.

USDA Civil Rights Policy Statement

In accordance with Federal Civil Rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Civil Rights 
regulations and policies, the USDA, its agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating 
in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, nation-
al origin, religion, sex, gender identity (including gender expression), sexual orientation, disability, 
age, marital status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political 
beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or 
funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary 
by program or incident.

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information 
(e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible 
agency or USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the 
Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, program information may be made available in 
languages other than English.

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint 
Form, AD-3027, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_fi ling_cust.html and at any 
USDA office or write a letter addressed to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information re-
quested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your complet-
ed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary 
for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 690-7442; 
or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov.

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
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Summary: 2022 Under the California Federal Marketing Order

This report provides data on the operations of 
the California Federal Marketing Order during 
2022 through a series of tables and charts. The 
Bulletin Highlights section summarizes signifi-
cant California dairy industry events and trends 
in 2022. This report also includes lists of handlers 
operating in the marketing area and features a 
map of their respective locations. 

Order Volume Decreases
Milk receipts from producers pooled on the 

Order totaled 22.4 billion pounds in 2022, a de-
crease of 5.7 percent from 2021. While the total 
pool volume declined from 2021 to 2022, the av-
erage number of pooled producers increased by 
54 to 902 producers. The average monthly volume 
per producer was above 2.0 million pounds for 
all but three months of 2022 and peaked at near-
ly 2.3 million pounds in May 2022. The average 
daily delivery per producer was just above 68,000 
pounds, dropping 11.4 percent from 2021. 

Class Utilization Shifts
The percentage of pooled milk utilized in Class 

I averaged 21.1 percent of the pool in 2022, up 0.6 
percentage points from 2021. In volume terms, 
average monthly Class I decreased 9.9 million 
pounds (2.5 percent) from the previous year. The 
total volume of producer receipts used in Class 
II also declined, decreasing 15.3 million pounds 
(13.5 percent) per month. Similarly, Class II utili-
zation posted a decline, averaging 5.3 percent of 
the pool in 2022, down 0.5 percentage points from 
2021. 

Class III and IV utilization in 2022 complete-
ly shifted from 2021 levels. Class III volume av-
eraged about 1.2 billion pounds per month in 
2022, an increase of 923.5 million pounds from 
2021. Class III volume on a daily average basis 
reached its highest level recorded under the Or-
der in November 2022 at 46.7 million pounds per 
day. Class III volume was above 1 billion pounds 
in every month of 2022 except for May. On aver-
age, Class III utilization was 65.2 percent of the 
pool in 2022, up 50.4 percentage points from 2021. 
In contrast, Class IV utilization averaged just 8.4 

percent of the pool in 2022, down 50.5 percentage 
points from 2021. Class IV volume dropped to its 
lowest level under the Order in August 2022 at 1.5 
million pounds on a daily average basis and aver-
aged nearly 155 million pounds on the pool each 
month in 2022. While Class III held the majority 
share of the pool in almost all months, Class IV 
had the largest share in one month of 2022, aver-
aging 55.5 percent of the pool in May 2022.

Record-Setting Prices
Dairy prices reached unprecedented levels 

across the board in 2022, posting significant in-
creases from 2021. While input costs remained rel-
atively high throughout the year, Federal Order 
prices rose to historical highs. New records were 
made in most commodity and product prices as 
well as all class and minimum prices. The supply 
and demand conditions of 2022 helped shape this 
record-breaking year for dairy.

Commodity Prices – National Dairy Product 
Sales Report prices substantially improved from 
2021 to 2022. The butter price had the most signif-
icant run, averaging $1.13 per pound higher than 
2021’s average. In 2022, the butter price averaged 
$2.8665 per pound, peaking at its highest level 
recorded under the Orders at $3.1911 per pound 
in October 2022. The cheese price also saw a sub-
stantial gain from the previous year, climbing 
almost 44 cents per pound from 2021 to $2.1122. 
While the cheese price didn’t top its record lev-
els of 2020, it exceeded $2.00 per pound in eight 
months of 2022. Likewise, the average nonfat dry 
milk price rose 42 cents per pound from 2021 to 
$1.6851. Lastly, after achieving a new high under 
the Orders at $0.7943 per pound in March 2022, 
the dry whey price declined each month, averag-
ing just 3 cents above 2021 at $0.6057 per pound. 

Component Prices – Most component prices in-
creased from 2021 with two posting new highs. 
The butterfat price exhibited the largest upward 
movement from the previous year, rising $1.37 
per pound to $3.2637. The nonfat solids price also 
saw a large increase, averaging 41 cents higher 
than 2021 at $1.5021 per pound. The other solids 
price saw a relatively small improvement of 3 
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Summary: 2022 Under the California Federal Marketing Order  
(continued)

cents per pound at $0.4188. The protein price—the 
only component price to decrease from 2021—lost 
nearly 4 cents per pound, averaging $2.7238 in 
2022. As component prices of 2022 were histori-
cally elevated, the butterfat and other solids pric-
es recorded new highs under the Orders in Octo-
ber 2022 and March 2022, respectively.

Class Prices – All class prices posted strong 
gains from 2021. The average Class I price in-
creased $6.83 per hundredweight (cwt) from 
2021 to $25.76 for the year. The average Class II 
price rose by the largest magnitude, gaining $8.83 
per cwt from 2021 to $25.27. The Class III price 
averaged $21.96 per cwt in 2022, up $4.87 from 
2021. The average Class IV price also rose sub-
stantially, increasing $8.38 per cwt from the prior 
year to $24.47 in 2022. All class prices achieved 
new records under the Orders in 2022: Class I at 

$27.97 per cwt in June and July; Class II at $26.91 
in August; Class III at $25.21 in May; and Class 
IV at $25.83 in June. Record-high class prices led 
to record-high Statistical Uniform Prices (SUP) 
in 2022. In June 2022, the SUP reached its highest 
level under the Order at $25.59 per cwt. Across 
2022, the weighted average SUP was $23.13 per 
cwt—a $6.57 improvement from 2021.

Producer Tests
The annual average butterfat and protein tests 

of pooled milk in 2022 rose considerably from the 
prior year. The annual average producer butterfat 
test was 4.04 percent, up 0.12 percentage points 
from 2021. The annual average producer protein 
test for 2022 increased by 0.07 percentage points 
to 3.31 percent. The annual average other solids 
test remained unchanged at 5.75 percent. 
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California Marketing Area Pool Handler Locations, 2022*

______________

* Reflects handler status and location in December 2022.
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Bulletin Highlights – 2022

January 
January’s issue of the Bulletin highlighted the 

rise in butter and butterfat prices in January 2022. 
The issue noted the shift from higher protein pric-
es during the previous two years to a higher but-
terfat price in January 2022.

The January Bulletin also discussed fluid milk 
sales in California in 2021. While fluid milk sales 
declined 4.6 percent overall from 2020 to 2021, in-
dividual products exhibited mixed movements. 

Lastly, the issue featured tables comparing 
California’s January 2022 pool to the other ten 
Federal Orders.

February 
In February, the Bulletin featured maps of Fed-

eral Order (FO) 51 pool receipts by county and av-
erage producer counts by county. In 2021, Tulare 
County ranked first for the most milk pooled on 
FO 51 at 6.17 billion pounds. Tulare County also 
ranked highest for the average monthly produc-
ers pooled on the Order at 183 producers in 2021. 
California milk production remains highly con-
centrated in the Central Valley. 

March 
The March Bulletin discussed the FO 51 mar-

ket services program, including payment test ver-
ification, industry services, and tank calibrations. 
The FO 51 laboratory tests producer milk samples 
to verify and/or establish accurate producer com-
ponent tests. The lab also provides control sam-
ples for raw milk, finished fluid milk products, 
and cream for equipment calibration. Further, FO 
51 calibrates and checks producer bulk tanks. In 
2021, the market services program made signifi-
cant strides, increasing its milk testing frequency 
and conducting bulk tank calibrations.

In addition, the issue highlighted figures and 
statistics from the 2021 Annual Statistical Bulletin, 
which is available on the FO 51 website. Selected 
statistics in the March issue included monthly av-
erage component tests of pooled producer milk in 
2021 and monthly cooperative member and non-
member producer counts in 2021. 

April 
April’s Bulletin summarized the recent milk 

price appreciation and featured a detailed forecast 
of milk and input prices through April 2023. The 
forecast used Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME) 
futures to project milk prices in the California 
Federal Marketing Order (CFMO). Furthermore, 
it examined cost factors, such as feed and diesel 
prices; supply factors like milk production and 
herd sizes in the U.S. and other major milk-pro-
ducing countries; and international as well as do-
mestic demand factors. 

May 
The May Bulletin introduced the new Market 

Administrator of the California Federal Milk Mar-
keting Order, Peter Fredericks.

The Bulletin then discussed inflation in con-
sumer prices. The Consumer Price Index for all 
items, food, and dairy increased by large magni-
tudes year-over-year in May. Retail dairy prices 
rose in recent months as well, especially whole 
milk and butter. 

While retail prices increased substantially, the 
May issue discussed rising prices on the producer 
side as well. The article examined the recent gains 
in the California mailbox and all-milk prices along 
with the FO 51 Statistical Uniform Price (SUP). 
Despite the strong price increases, comparing the 
inflation-adjusted California mailbox and all-milk 
prices to the previous ten years showed that pric-
es in real dollars did not reach the highs exhibited 
in 2014, as input costs continued to weigh on pro-
ducer milk checks. 

June 
In June, the Bulletin featured U.S. maps of milk 

production by county in FO areas. The maps de-
picted total production by county in December 
2021 as well as quartiles of production by county 
for the same month. The Bulletin emphasized the 
strong performance of California counties within 
the U.S.; thirteen counties produced 25 percent of 
all FO milk in December 2021, seven of which are 
in California. 
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Bulletin Highlights – 2022 (continued)

July 
July’s issue of the Bulletin examined the recent 

price records made under the Federal Orders. 
2022 dairy prices as of July 2022 reached unprece-
dented levels; new records were set for the butter 
and dry whey prices, all class prices, the SUP at 
standard and pool average component tests, and 
the Producer Price Differential (PPD). The issue 
noted that despite milk prices on the revenue side 
being historically high, elevated input costs may 
be keeping producer margins tight.

August
The August Bulletin analyzed fluid milk 

sales trends thus far in 2022. Comparing January 
through July of 2021 to that of 2022, packaged 
milk sales distributed in FO 51 declined 1.9 per-
cent. Looking at individual products, flavored 
and whole milk sales improved over the period, 
while the other products declined. Figures illus-
trated 2022 packaged milk sales for three indi-
vidual products—flavored milk, whole milk, and 
organic milk—compared to pre-pandemic and 
pandemic years. 

September
In September, the Bulletin reviewed the ac-

counting behind PPDs, emphasizing how they 
“balance the books” of the FO pool. The issue 
mentioned that while the CFMO reached record 
high PPDs during the past two months, high 
PPDs don’t always coincide with high SUPs. The 
issue provided examples of PPDs and SUPs from 
past pools. 

Furthermore, the issue evaluated the value of 
butterfat in producer milk checks in September. 
Butter and butterfat prices reached record-high 
values under the Federal Orders in September 
2022. Compared to September of 2020 and 2021, 
butterfat held a greater share of the value in the 
SUP, moving from 35 percent of the SUP at pool 
average component tests in September 2020 to 64 
percent in September 2022. Meanwhile, protein 
moved from 61 percent in September 2020 to 28 
percent in September 2022, highlighting the shift 
in market dynamics over the period. 

October 
October’s Bulletin examined where milk and 

dairy products are produced in the U.S. The 
Bulletin featured maps of milk, cheese, and but-
ter production in 2021 split into three regions: 
West, Central, and Atlantic. While the Central re-
gion produced the greatest volumes of milk and 
cheese, the West led the regions in butter manu-
facturing. Additionally, the issue broke national 
milk, cheese, and butter production down further 
by state, portraying California’s strong position in 
each category. 

November 
In November, the Bulletin outlined price expec-

tations for 2023. The issue forecasted milk prices 
to fall in early 2023 but recover in later months. 
It also discussed feed and fuel price predictions, 
milk production estimates, current cold storage 
levels, and macroeconomic indicators. The news-
letter noted that CME futures markets suggest 
that 2023 prices may decrease from 2022 but re-
main historically elevated.

December 
December’s Bulletin reviewed 2022 dairy 

prices and statistics under the CFMO. The issue 
discussed the market conditions impacting milk 
prices and the FO 51 pool throughout the year, 
highlighting record FO prices, a shift in pooling 
dynamics, and price expectations for 2023.  

In addition, the December Bulletin invited 
producers to meet CFMO staff at its booth at the 
2023 World Ag Expo. The issue mentioned that 
USDA-Agricultural Marketing Service-Dairy Pro-
gram Deputy Administrator Dana Coale will be 
presenting a seminar at the event titled “Federal 
Milk Marketing Order Modernization: What the 
Industry Proposals Are and the Process to Fol-
low”.  
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National Dairy Product Sales Report Weighted Average Prices, 
2019-2022

Butter Price Cheese Price Dry Whey Price Nonfat Dry Milk Price

2019 Average 2.2431 1.7586 0.3799 1.0419
2020 Average 1.5808 1.9236 0.3621 1.0417
2021 Average 1.7325 1.6755 0.5744 1.2693

January 2.6130 1.8978 0.7087 1.6488
February 2.6668 1.9068 0.7800 1.7284
March 2.7260 2.0548 0.7943 1.7954
April 2.7694 2.2910 0.7394 1.8314
May 2.7360 2.4161 0.6707 1.8095
June 2.9232 2.3498 0.6161 1.8156
July 2.9461 2.2019 0.5482 1.8001
August 2.9792 1.9761 0.5045 1.6690
September 3.1156 1.9503 0.4902 1.5803
October 3.1911 2.1560 0.4857 1.5819
November 2.9560 2.0897 0.4745 1.5045
December 2.7759 2.0555 0.4566 1.4559

2022 Average 2.8665 2.1122 0.6057 1.6851
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Class I and Advanced Prices at Los Angeles County, California, 
2019-2022

______________

* Excludes $0.20 processor assessment, measured at 3.5% butterfat
** New Class I formula effective May 1, 2019

Butterfat Class III 
Skim Milk

Class IV 
Skim Milk Skim Butterfat Class I 

Price*
$/lb $/cwt $/cwt $/cwt $/lb $/cwt

2019 Average 2.5407 7.78 7.54 10.49 2.5617 19.09
2020 Average 1.7618 12.89 7.90 13.23 1.7828 19.01
2021 Average 1.8209 10.73 9.45 12.93 1.8419 18.93

January 2.2660 10.73 12.21 14.31 2.2870 21.81
February 2.7537 10.43 12.97 14.54 2.7747 23.74
March 2.9838 10.59 13.71 14.99 3.0048 24.98
April 3.1098 11.97 14.51 16.08 3.1308 26.48
May 3.1373 13.68 14.82 17.09 3.1583 27.55
June 3.0728 15.04 14.80 17.76 3.0938 27.97
July 3.3543 13.07 14.72 16.74 3.3753 27.97
August 3.3886 11.19 14.83 15.85 3.4096 27.23
September 3.4201 8.84 13.82 14.17 3.4411 25.72
October 3.5671 7.04 12.67 12.70 3.5881 24.81
November 3.6774 9.17 12.61 13.73 3.6984 26.19
December 3.2946 9.63 11.78 13.55 3.3156 24.68

2022 Average 3.1688 10.95 13.62 15.13 3.1898 25.76

Advanced Pricing Factors Class I Price
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Class II Prices, 2019-2022

______________

* Class II prices reported at 3.5% butterfat 

Butterfat Nonfat Solids Skim Class II Price*

2019 Average 2.5158 0.9157 8.24 16.76
2020 Average 1.7137 0.9550 8.60 14.29
2021 Average 1.8974 1.1280 10.15 16.44

January 2.9637 1.4344 12.91 22.83
February 3.0288 1.5189 13.67 23.79
March 3.1005 1.6011 14.41 24.76
April 3.1531 1.6900 15.21 25.71
May 3.1126 1.7244 15.52 25.87
June 3.3393 1.7222 15.50 26.65
July 3.3670 1.7133 15.42 26.66
August 3.4071 1.7256 15.53 26.91
September 3.5723 1.6133 14.52 26.51
October 3.6637 1.4856 13.37 25.73
November 3.3790 1.4789 13.31 24.67
December 3.1609 1.3867 12.48 23.11

2022 Average 3.2707 1.5912 14.32 25.27
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Class III Prices, 2019-2022

______________

* Class III prices reported at 3.5% butterfat 

Butterfat Protein Other Solids Skim Class III Price*

2019 Average 2.5088 2.3796 0.1862 8.48 16.96
2020 Average 1.7067 3.7559 0.1678 12.63 18.16
2021 Average 1.8904 2.7630 0.3866 10.85 17.08

January 2.9567 2.3563 0.5249 10.40 20.38
February 3.0218 2.3168 0.5983 10.71 20.91
March 3.0935 2.7182 0.6131 12.04 22.45
April 3.1461 3.4239 0.5565 13.90 24.42
May 3.1056 3.8696 0.4857 14.86 25.21
June 3.3323 3.4173 0.4295 13.13 24.33
July 3.3600 2.9116 0.3596 11.15 22.52
August 3.4001 2.1417 0.3146 8.50 20.10
September 3.5653 1.8847 0.2998 7.61 19.82
October 3.6567 2.4512 0.2952 9.34 21.81
November 3.3720 2.5374 0.2837 9.54 21.01
December 3.1539 2.6568 0.2652 9.80 20.50

2022 Average 3.2637 2.7238 0.4188 10.92 21.96

$/lb $/cwt
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Class III Component Prices, 2019-2022
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Class IV Prices, 2019-2022

______________

* Class IV prices reported at 3.5% butterfat 

Butterfat Nonfat Solids Skim Class IV Price*

2019 Average 2.5088 0.8654 7.79 16.30
2020 Average 1.7067 0.8651 7.79 13.49
2021 Average 1.8904 1.0905 9.81 16.09

January 2.9567 1.4662 13.20 23.09
February 3.0218 1.5450 13.91 24.00
March 3.0935 1.6113 14.50 24.82
April 3.1461 1.6470 14.82 25.31
May 3.1056 1.6253 14.63 24.99
June 3.3323 1.6313 14.68 25.83
July 3.3600 1.6160 14.54 25.79
August 3.4001 1.4862 13.38 24.81
September 3.5653 1.3984 12.59 24.63
October 3.6567 1.4000 12.60 24.96
November 3.3720 1.3233 11.91 23.30
December 3.1539 1.2752 11.48 22.12

2022 Average 3.2637 1.5021 13.52 24.47
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Producer Prices at Los Angeles County, California, 2019-2022

______________

* Reported at 3.5 percent butterfat, 2.99 percent protein, and 5.69 percent other solids.
** Reported at the monthly pool average component tests. 

Producer 
Price 

Differential

Statistical 
Uniform Price 

(Standard 
Tests)*

Statistical 
Uniform Price 
(Pool Average 

Tests)**

Butterfat Protein Other 
Solids

2019 Average -0.16 16.80 18.22 2.5088 2.3796 0.1862
2020 Average -3.60 14.57 15.95 1.7067 3.7559 0.1678
2021 Average -0.51 16.57 18.10 1.8904 2.7630 0.3866

January 0.87 21.25 24.11 2.9567 2.3563 0.5249
February 1.06 21.97 24.71 3.0218 2.3168 0.5983
March 0.87 23.32 26.08 3.0935 2.7182 0.6131
April 0.66 25.08 27.88 3.1461 3.4239 0.5565
May 0.22 25.43 27.83 3.1056 3.8696 0.4857
June 1.26 25.59 27.83 3.3323 3.4173 0.4295
July 1.70 24.22 26.20 3.3600 2.9116 0.3596
August 2.28 22.38 24.29 3.4001 2.1417 0.3146
September 1.98 21.80 24.07 3.5653 1.8847 0.2998
October 1.07 22.88 25.76 3.6567 2.4512 0.2952
November 1.34 22.35 25.92 3.3720 2.5374 0.2837
December 1.08 21.58 25.16 3.1539 2.6568 0.2652

2022 Average 1.20 23.15 25.82 3.2637 2.7238 0.4188

$/cwt $/lb
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Butterfat Protein Other Solids PPD SUP

Contribution of Components to Statistical Uniform Price (SUP), 
2022

______________

* Reported at 3.5 percent butterfat, 2.99 percent protein, and 5.69 percent other solids.
** Reported at the monthly pool average component tests. 

At Pool Average Tests**, 2022

At Standard Tests*, 2022
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Monthly Average Pool Tests of Producer Milk, 2022

Butterfat Protein Other Solids Nonfat Solids

2019 Average 3.86 3.21 5.75 8.96
2020 Average 3.87 3.19 5.75 8.94
2021 Average 3.92 3.24 5.75 8.99

January 4.17 3.35 5.75 9.10
February 4.12 3.34 5.75 9.10
March 4.08 3.33 5.76 9.09
April 4.03 3.31 5.76 9.07
May 3.92 3.26 5.76 9.03
June 3.92 3.23 5.77 9.00
July 3.89 3.21 5.77 8.98
August 3.91 3.23 5.75 8.99
September 3.98 3.27 5.74 9.01
October 4.05 3.34 5.73 9.06
November 4.21 3.45 5.75 9.20
December 4.25 3.45 5.75 9.19

2022 Average 4.04 3.31 5.75 9.07

percent



California Federal Marketing Area 2022 Annual Report

18

Monthly Average Pool Tests of Producer Milk, 2022 (continued)

3.80%

3.90%

4.00%

4.10%

4.20%

4.30%

5.72%

5.74%

5.76%

5.78%

3.20%

3.25%

3.30%

3.35%

3.40%

3.45%

3.50%

8.95%

9.00%

9.05%

9.10%

9.15%

9.20%

9.25%

Butterfat

Other Solids

Protein

Nonfat Solids



19

California Federal Marketing Area 2022 Annual Report

Computation of Annual Weighted Average Price for Pooled 
Producer Milk, 2022

Product Pounds Component Value Total Value
Class I— Skim 4,617,237,027 $697,029,399.29 

Butterfat 111,506,532 356,326,998.97 
Less: Location Adjustment to Handlers (9,621,437.53) $1,043,734,960.73

Class II— Butterfat 151,709,016 499,186,907.81 
Nonfat Solids 96,393,131 153,891,686.60 653,078,594.41

Class III— Butterfat 528,511,070 1,729,240,666.41 
Protein 494,550,008 1,302,263,212.19 
Other Solids 848,579,295 349,042,701.73 3,380,546,580.33

Class IV— Butterfat 116,756,710 373,136,236.39 
Nonfat Solids 163,869,145 257,614,811.89 630,751,048.28

Total Classified Value $5,708,111,183.75
Add: Overage—All Classes 957,846.76

Inventory Reclassification—All Classes (390,716.17)
Other Source Receipts 506,256 26,402.11

Total Pool Value $5,708,704,716.45
Less: Value of Producer Butterfat 908,483,328 (2,964,517,231.52)

Value of Producer Protein 744,583,931 (2,022,141,644.96)
Value of Producer Other Solids 1,290,922,520 (538,545,961.16) (5,525,204,837.64)

Total PPD Value Before Adjustments $183,499,878.81

Add: Location Adjustment to Producers 84,418,120.70
One-half Unobligated Balance—Producer Settlement Fund 9,713,515.03

Less: Producer Settlement Fund—Reserve (10,054,524.45)

Total Pool Milk & PPD Value 22,439,314,456 $267,576,990.09

Producer Price Differential $1.19

Statistical Uniform Price* $23.13
* Price at 3.5 percent butterfat, 2.99 percent protein, and 5.69 percent other solids.

Value
from which

PPD per 
hundredweight

is calculated

Total value of milk in the pool

Total Class III value of producer components

Calculated using the 
2022 weighted average 
Class III price--$21.94 

per cwt.--and the 
weighted average PPD.
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Share of Monthly Pool Utilization by Class, 2019-2022
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Class I Class II Class III Class IV

2019 Average 22.2 6.6 30.1 41.1
2020 Average 22.3 6.6 2.6 68.5
2021 Average 20.5 5.8 14.8 58.9

January 22.1 5.3 68.9 3.8
February 21.3 5.0 70.7 3.0
March 20.9 5.3 71.0 2.8
April 19.4 4.8 65.4 10.3
May 22.5 6.2 15.8 55.5
June 22.6 5.9 67.3 4.2
July 20.6 5.7 69.7 4.0
August 21.8 5.9 69.7 2.6
September 21.5 5.1 70.7 2.7
October 19.8 5.1 71.8 3.3
November 20.7 4.8 70.5 4.1
December 20.3 4.4 70.4 4.9

2022 Average 21.1 5.3 65.2 8.4

percent
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Monthly Pool Utilization by Class, 2019-2022

Class I Class II Class III Class IV

2019 Average 443.44 130.49 640.22 808.50
2020 Average 426.50 125.02 56.11 1,309.41
2021 Average 403.97 113.69 299.04 1,166.89

January 404.18 96.47 1,262.92 68.86
February 367.63 86.46 1,220.33 51.32
March 411.21 103.13 1,395.51 55.91
April 393.76 97.92 1,326.16 208.80
May 402.25 110.19 283.20 993.23
June 374.25 97.93 1,113.62 68.78
July 359.28 99.83 1,214.19 69.43
August 402.44 108.15 1,285.58 47.11
September 395.56 93.39 1,302.56 50.09
October 398.10 102.25 1,441.68 65.44
November 410.87 95.72 1,401.57 80.91
December 409.21 89.35 1,422.99 99.09

2022 Average 394.06 98.40 1,222.53 154.91

million lbs
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$1.60 $1.70 $1.80 $2.10 Other*

Receipts of Producer Milk by Location Differential, 2022

______________

* Other includes receipts from differentials outside the marketing area and from differentials listed as restricted. Differen-
tials with restricted data are noted with an “R”.

Location 
Differential Class I Class II Class III Class IV

2019 Total 5,321.28 1,565.87 7,682.68 9,702.06
2020 Total 5,117.97 1,500.29 673.27 15,712.95
2021 Total 4,847.65 1,364.31 3,588.50 14,002.63

$1.60 605.44 125.38 8,527.97 688.49
$1.70 986.54 409.69 5,354.46 1,009.85
$1.80 802.79 173.82 103.04 52.19
$2.00 R R R R
$2.10 2,094.27 464.67 682.04 107.79
Other* 239.70 7.22 2.80 0.67

2022 Total 4,728.74 1,180.78 14,670.31 1,858.98

million lbs
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Class I Route Sales by Handlers Not Fully Regulated Under the 
California Order, 2019-2022

______________

* All Other Orders includes Order No. 1-Northeast, No. 5-Appalachian, No. 30-Upper Midwest, No. 33-Mideast, No. 124-Pa-
cific Northwest, No. 126-Southwest, and No. 131-Arizona.
** As of 2022, Producer Handler plants are removed from All Other Orders and added to the Exempt column.

Order No. 32 
Central

All Other 
Orders*

Exempt and 
Producer 

Handlers**

Partially 
Regulated 

Plants
Total

2019 Total 62,064,449 260,535,105 6,894,121 56,150,692 385,644,367
2020 Total 117,647,677 266,059,027 6,509,033 78,125,330 468,341,067
2021 Total 135,631,872 283,901,233 4,192,923 80,166,967 503,892,995

January 11,081,584 23,739,444 476,290 6,020,952 41,318,270
February 9,999,619 23,121,468 774,104 5,173,724 39,068,915
March 11,801,837 23,228,350 883,356 8,183,571 44,097,114
April 11,437,578 24,065,888 439,888 5,845,684 41,789,038
May 11,124,446 20,457,411 450,780 9,260,128 41,292,765
June 12,502,272 18,771,432 834,422 10,652,960 42,761,086
July 10,362,055 17,735,746 842,022 9,980,734 38,920,557
August 11,694,647 18,866,657 885,574 11,996,557 43,443,435
September 11,327,842 17,919,580 988,860 11,081,835 41,318,117
October 11,613,004 23,454,430 890,609 7,461,439 43,419,482
November 11,743,040 22,188,147 905,398 5,783,195 40,619,780
December 10,413,804 22,855,082 865,622 7,044,241 41,178,749

2022 Total 135,101,728 256,403,635 9,236,925 98,485,020 499,227,308

lbs
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Conventional Fluid Milk Products Sold in the Marketing Area by 
Pool Plants, 2019-2022

______________
1 Includes fortified products.
2 Total monthly volume utilized by Federal Order 51 pool plants.
3 Includes flavored milk and flavored drink.
4 Includes all lactose-free products regardless of fat content.
5 Includes buttermilk and eggnog.

Whole Milk
2% 

Reduced 
Fat1

1% Low 
Fat1 Fat Free1 Flavored 

Products3
Lactose-

Free4 Other5

2019 Total2 1,774.66 1,536.74 565.17 269.62 266.62 166.32 58.29
2020 Total2 1,662.21 1,490.34 539.41 201.74 169.68 174.67 62.37
2021 Total2 1,546.32 1,349.54 502.64 180.59 188.95 198.34 70.95

January 128.07 105.89 38.66 15.07 20.45 20.47 4.05
February 117.50 96.10 36.69 14.05 23.16 17.84 4.16
March 132.71 107.53 42.82 15.93 25.75 13.19 4.89
April 125.43 102.41 39.54 14.90 21.89 20.38 4.79
May 127.85 102.18 42.97 15.18 24.97 18.13 4.77
June 126.27 100.61 34.95 13.44 11.23 17.67 4.74
July 126.14 101.72 31.17 13.19 8.01 17.79 4.11
August 131.42 105.22 39.34 14.57 21.54 20.02 4.70
September 125.51 102.79 40.41 14.61 25.57 18.45 4.75
October 146.19 87.32 40.43 14.84 25.74 18.03 6.70
November 132.53 110.80 36.37 14.72 20.42 18.24 10.01
December 137.75 113.40 35.01 14.56 17.38 18.43 8.26

2022 Total2 1,557.36 1,235.97 458.37 175.04 246.11 218.65 65.93

million lbs
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Organic Fluid Milk Products Sold in the Marketing Area by Pool 
Plants, 2019-2022

______________

* Total monthly volume utilized by Federal Order 51 Pool Plants.
** Includes flavored milk products and eggnog. Volumes noted with an “R” are restricted to maintain confidentiality.

Whole Milk 2% Reduced 
Fat 1% Low Fat Fat Free Other**

2019 Total* 169.75 147.05 33.09 15.79 R
2020 Total* 171.96 164.28 29.64 19.31 R
2021 Total* 156.73 157.48 25.66 17.55 R

January 13.86 13.71 2.34 1.60 R
February 13.07 12.29 1.90 1.31 R
March 14.06 14.22 2.41 1.63 R
April 12.45 12.06 2.06 1.35 R
May 13.33 12.70 2.20 1.49 R
June 12.40 12.55 1.98 1.37 R
July 12.09 12.14 1.87 1.23 R
August 13.32 11.48 2.08 1.40 R
September 12.22 11.92 1.86 1.34 R
October 12.86 12.26 1.80 1.34 R
November 13.31 12.14 1.58 1.06 R
December 13.08 12.71 1.92 1.20 R

2022 Total* 156.05 150.18 24.01 16.34 8.33

million lbs
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Average Daily Delivery of Producer Milk, 2019-2022

Avg. Daily Delivery Avg. Daily Delivery per 
Producer

2019 Average 66,488,950 67,718
2020 Average 62,845,010 74,489
2021 Average 65,216,711 76,970

January 59,110,657 63,492
February 61,633,318 66,847
March 63,411,830 69,001
April 67,554,770 70,590
May 57,705,805 73,698
June 55,152,719 65,192
July 56,216,848 65,293
August 59,460,786 67,492
September 61,386,462 68,359
October 64,757,034 69,857
November 66,302,347 69,499
December 65,181,761 68,830

2022 Average 61,489,528 68,179

lbs
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Cooperative Member and Nonmember Producer Counts, 2022
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Member Count Nonmember Count Total Producer Count

2019 Average 763 217 980
2020 Average 721 122 843
2021 Average 719 129 848

January 750 181 931
February 739 183 922
March 736 183 919
April 770 187 957
May 660 123 783
June 724 122 846
July 693 168 861
August 685 196 881
September 693 205 898
October 732 195 927
November 740 214 954
December 736 211 947

2022 Average 722 181 902
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Animal Feed, Dumpage, and Other Uses*, 2019-2022

______________

* As defined in Section 1051.40 of the Order; skim milk and butterfat assigned and priced at the lowest corresponding 
month’s class price. 

Product Butterfat Percent of 
Pooled Pounds

Percent of 
Pooled Butterfat

2019 Average 1,922,681 42,386 0.10 0.06
2020 Average 4,957,072 157,167 0.26 0.21
2021 Average 5,759,936 180,557 0.29 0.23

January 3,949,821 120,023 0.22 0.16
February 13,615,646 514,527 0.79 0.72
March 19,229,739 717,609 0.98 0.89
April 15,795,664 583,199 0.78 0.71
May 8,578,872 309,210 0.48 0.44
June 7,738,645 292,939 0.47 0.45
July 2,828,464 64,905 0.16 0.10
August 3,544,920 143,237 0.19 0.20
September 2,328,023 104,721 0.13 0.14
October 2,439,435 54,324 0.12 0.07
November 2,238,342 69,463 0.11 0.08
December 4,590,862 111,340 0.23 0.13

2022 Average 7,239,869 257,125 0.39 0.34

lbs percent
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